Docket No.: 66055-030-7

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) **PATENTS ONLY** P08/REV04 Tab settings → → ▼ To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Matthew B. Studholme Name: COOKSON FIBERS, INC. Internal Address: P.O. BOX 8930 ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 14401 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other _____ City: BRISTOL State: VA ZiP: 24203 Execution Date: DEC. 1, 1997 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?

Yes
No Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filing Date B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) 6,635,346 7.115,224 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ⊠ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: RICHARD H. TUSHIN, Reg. 27,297 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 80.00 Internal Address: DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account SUITE 300 WEST Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1300 I STREET, NW 04-2223 City: WASHINGTON State: D.C ZIP: 20005 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing afformation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy 🣑 of the original document. OCT. 2, 2007 RICHARD H. TUSHIN Date Name of Person Signing Signature

700344658

Docket No. 5699

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, MATTHEW BENJAMIN STUDHOLME, a citizen of the United Kingdom, do hereby sell and assign to COOKSON FIBERS, INC., a subsidiary of COOKSON PLC existing by virtue of the laws of the United Kingdom, having an office at 14401 Industrial Park Road, Bristol, Virginia 24203-8930, its successors and assigns, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the improvements in "IMPROVED STAIN-RESISTANT POLYAMIDE COMPOSITION AND FIBERS AND METHOD OF PRODUCTION THEREOF invented by me and described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed October 22, 1997, under Serial No. 08/955,619, and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor and thereon, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and I covenant that I have full right to so do; I authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said COOKSON FIBERS, INC., as assignee of the entire interest; and I agree that I will communicate to said COOKSON FIBERS, INC., or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said COOKSON FIBERS, INC., its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for said improvements in all countries.

Executed this __ 1st day of December ____, 1997.

MATTHEW BENJAMIN STUDHOLME

COUNTY OF Washington

On this day of <u>Netender</u>, 1997, before me personally appeared MATTHEW BENJAMIN STUDHOLME, to me known, and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he thereupon acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

SEAL

(Notary Public)

My Commission Expires: /-3/-99

PATENT
REEL: 019910 FRAME: 0323

RECORDED: 10/02/2007